(“Defendants”) in the state of 

California September 22, 2011 to October 12, 2016 and who have not previously 

released the Released Claims. 

3. The Court directs that, no later than ten (10) days after the issuance of 

this Order, Defendants shall pay Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($750,000.00) into a Qualified Settlement Account to be established by the 

Settlement Administrator.   

4. The Court considered the request for a class representative enhancement 

award and approves the payment of service award to the Class Representative in the 

amount of Five Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($5,900), to be paid from the Gross 

Settlement Fund as provided in the Settlement Agreement. 

5. The Court considered the fee request of counsel and hereby approves 

payment of reasonable attorneys’ fees to Class Counsel in the amount of One 

Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($187,500) and costs in the 

amount of Seven Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars and Twenty-Seven 

Cents ($7,371.27), to be paid from the Gross Settlement Fund as provided in the 

Settlement Agreement. 

6. The Court approves the payment of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) to

[...]

agency under the Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”), Cal. Labor Code section 

2699, et seq. as provided in the Settlement Agreement. 

7. The Court approves the payment for Settlement Administration Costs 

incurred by CPT Group, Inc. in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) to 

be paid from the Gross Settlement Fund as provided in the Settlement Agreement. 

8. Any settlement checks remaining un-cashed after one hundred and 

eighty (180) calendar days after being issued shall be void and the amount shall be 

escheated to the State of California pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure